

NOCERA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

REQ NUMBER DNRB12108

FREIGHT TERMS

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

F.O.B.

02/06		0 20		0.090			
BID OPENING DATE	E; (03/15/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L: 30PM
LINE	NUP	ITITY	YOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	GENERAI	1 . Const	S RUCT		968-42	\$4,995,000.00	\$4,995,000.00
	THE WES	T VIRO	INIA DS FO	DIVIS OR SNO	IASING DIVISION, SION OF NATURAL D DW MAKING IMPROVE SKI AREA IN DAVIS	RESOURCES, IS	
	10:00 A INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	M, AT TED PA TO AT IFICAT	THE C RTIES TEND ION C	D WII ANAAN ARE THE N OF THE	REQUIRED TO ATTI	MAIN LODGE , ALI ND THIS MEETING, SHALL RESULT IN	
	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT	AL BID L DOCU FAI NTATIV UALIFI ANY OT	DERS MENT LURE E NAM CATIO HER D	TO CC VERIE TO PR E ON N OF OCUME	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESULT ATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE	e \$
,	COMPLET: SHEET. WILL NO'	ED THE THE P I ASSU	INFO URCHA ME AN	RMATI SING Y RES	ON REQUIRED ON T DIVISION AND THE PONSIBILITY FOR PRE-BID ATTENDA	HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S	RECEIVE
	HEIR E	MAIL	REQUE ADDRE	ST TH SS AN	AT ALL POTENTIAL D FAX NUMBER.	BIDDERS INCLUDE	
1	ALL POTI	ENTIAL	BIDD	1	RE REQUESTED TO		WV PURCHASIN DIVISION
SIGNATURE //	~/) / /	11/1	<i>}</i>	SEE HEV	TELEPHONE	DATE	11.5.11.0
President	Muel	FEI	Nean 55-06	514723	(304) 98		/15/12 s to be noted above
	IENTDEODO	COLALCILAC				IN SPACE ABOVE LAREL	ED WENDON!

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes vold and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all processory releases to obtain information to complete the director of condition with the condition of th provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for rules fixles and the state of trade relating to the particular control of the state of the sta West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Didders provingly indicated the contributions to a sufficient proving the proving the proving the contributions to a sufficient proving the proving t Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

ISFO NUMBER DNRB12108

PAGE 2

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION SHIP

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

F.O.B,

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS		
02/06/2) 3/15/2	777		BTD (DEV	IING TIME	01:	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	Constitution of the Constitution	LEWIS SCHOOLS	Windowski (Sept. 1)	CAT			UNIT PRICE		THUOMA
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		ONTTHICE		
								1	
ŋ	HE STA	ARTING	TIME	FOR T	HE PRE-BID. BII	DEF	RS WHO ARRIV	/E	1
1	ATE, I	BUT PRI	OR TO	THE	DISMISSAL OF THE	TE	ECHNICAL		
I	ORTIO	OF TI	IE PRI	BID	WILL BE PERMITTI	in di	O STGN IN		
1	TDDEKS	A OHM 5	KKTAR	APTI	R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY	SH	RSEOUENT PAR	er l	
1	F THE	PRE-BI	D WTI	LON T	BE PERMITTED TO	SI	GN THE		
7	TTENDA	ANCE SE	EET.	10.	DE LECTER -				
I	LL TEC	CHNICAL	QUES	TIONS	MUST BE SUBMIT	ED	IN WRITING	TO	
1	RANK V	HTTTAK	ER IN	THE	WV PURCHASING DI	VIS	SION VIA EMA	AIL	
F	T FRAM	M. M. WI	ITTAK	ER@W\	GOV OR VIA FAX	AT.	304-558-41J	LD.	
1	TEADLII	AOA EN	APP J	IECHN.	CAL QUESTIONS IS QUESTIONS WILL B	E	ADDRESSED BY	7	
7	DENDI	M AFTE	R THE	DEAL	LINE.				
E	IDDIN	G DOCUM	ENTS	CONSI	ST OF THE REQUES	T I	FOR QUOTATION	NC,	
I.	LANS A	ND SPE	CIFIC	OTTA	S.	-			
_	Downs	n FIOD 6	110000	TON A	AND DE ODMATMEC I	NV (ONITE COTTAIC.		
l l					AY BE OBTAINES PENIOR BUYER], ,	LONIACI ING.		
		PURCH							
					REET, EAST				
	CI	HARLEST	ON, W	V 253	305	1			
	T	ELEPHON	E: 30	4 - 558	3-2316				
		an an	VAT DT C	- A G13: O >	YO MAY DEL ODUATAL	7	MOJA A CION		
1	PLANS A	AND SEE	KILL GE	MT.LOP	S MAY BE OBTAINI PLUS SHIPPING AN	ון כוני סוב	INDICATIONS		
	CONTACT		/DI 92	0.00	ETOD DITTETING M	1	IMIDDANG DA		
		IAPMAN	TECHN	CAL	GROUP				
		OO SIXI							vi vi
		r. ALBA							
	T	ELEPHON	E: 30	1-727	75501		640		
	DITC TO	1 737 178	dan Bo))))))	MIDED CADEDAY TM	DIDO	TEMENT		
		S AN EA L. PAYM			INDED CAPITAL IMI ENDORS WILL BE MA			<	
	:	YORK M			TEOMO HELLE DE M		D. XIII DIIII		
	1		1		T EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ойоп	ONS		
SIGNATURE	1) 1	1411)			TELEPHONE		-3246	DATE 03	/15/12
TITLE	Hael		EIN			75.7			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	t	UV	55-(061472	3 RT NAME AND ADDRESS	2 INI S			
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RE	J, MSEI	KT MAME AND ADDRESS	י אוו כ	I NOL NOOTE LI	,5.51.	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DNRB12108

PAGE 3

RANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VIA	F,O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE		 03/15/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIME	0.1. :	30PM
LINE	110000000000000000000000000000000000000	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		TRUOMA
	WEST VITION FOR REQUIRED SUBMIT THE BILL THE TO SUBMIT TO SUBMIT TO SUBMIT TO SUBMITHE BILL TO THE BILL TO THE BILL TO THE BILL THIN THE RECEPTION TO THE BILL THE BI	IRGINIA OR A PU ES EACH AT THE O. THE E SIGNE VENDOR O CHAPT AIT THE O SHALL TO PRO 180 CA EIVED.	CODI JBLIC VENI SAMI ENCLO D ANI 'S CO ER 23 RESU RESU CEED:	21-: IMPRO OOR THE SED HE OF THE HED DI- LT IN THE R DAY	D-5 PROVIDES THOUSENT CONSTRUCTORY SUBMITS A BISTON AFFIDAVIT OF CONTRED WITH THE CONTRUCT TO THE WEST VIRGINITY OF CONTRACT IS TO SAFTER THE NOTHERWISE SPECIFICATION OF CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSTRUCT OF CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSTRUCT CONST	AT: ANY SOLICION CONTRACTOR FOR THE WOOD COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVITED AS EVIDED COVISIONS OF A CODE. FAIL OF SUCH BE CONTRACTOR OF SUCH BE CODE TO PROCESTED, THE FULL	T RK TO WITH T NCE ARTI- URE WITH ID. ED ED	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	EL TH VEND OF AN	IS CO OR II INFE	CTOR OF PURCHAS NTRACT IMMEDIAT THE MATERIALS RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	PLY UPON WRIT CR WORKMANSHI DO NOT CONF	LTEN LP	ų.
Title Control	THE HIC RATES A IO WEST	HER OF AS ESTA VIRGI	THE BLISH NIA C	U.S. ED FC ODE 2	TOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L R TUCKER COUNTY 1-5A, ET, SEQ. S PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM , PURSUANT		
	ARBITRA INTERES			NTS D	ENCES MADE TO A UE (EXCEPT FOR VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ANY INTEREST	3	
SIGNATURE	<u>,-1) </u>			SEE HE	TELEPHONE		DATE	2/15/12
TITLE	ichael	Hoffin	EIN			984-3246 ADDRESS		3/15/12 B TO BE NOTED ABOVE
President	HEN RESE	PONDING	55-0 TO RFC	61472: , INSER	3 RT NAME AND ADDRES			



PO Box 13335

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company

Request for FONUMBER Quotation

DNRB12108

ADDRESS CORNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: RANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION.OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE							F.O.B.		FREIGHT TEHMS
02/06/2 BID OPENING DATE:) 3/15/2	012			BTD C	PEN	ING TIME	$\frac{1}{01}$:	30PM
LINE	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	YIIIY	UOP	ÇAT.	ITEM NUMB	200002000000000000000000000000000000000		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	ζωνι	Y) (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1		NO						
	EOUTDI	אמ מי	יתיאמיני	TABIL	CONTAINED	ראיר ואיד	g c	יטאייף א כידי	1	
1	DR IN A	MA YNA	RICA	INST	TTUTE OF A	ARCHITI	CTS	DOCUMENTS		
i	ERTAIN	NING TO	THIS	CONT	'RACT' ARE I	HEREBY	DEL	ETED.		
				ITON	WENDOD TO	מוזיסיות ב	יים כו	שמדעסממ מייי		
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	CERT	FRICATE	NOSET TO A	MOBI	CERS! COMP	TTARMS	N I	TO PROVIDE F SUCCESSFU	L	
				HECKI	D BELOW W:	ILL BE	A F	REQUIREMENT		
	F THIS	E CONTE	ACT:							
	IX (XX)	ISURANO	E: 5	UCCES	SFUL VENDO	OR SHAL	LI	FURNISH PROO	F	-
	F COM	MERCIAL	GENI	RAL I	IABILITY :	INSURAN	CE	PRIOR TO		
								PECIFIED IN		
					MINIMUM AN	MOOM.L. C	11.5 .1	LINSURANCE		
	OVERAC	אלהוא הב	TKED	1.13 172	30,000.					
19	(XX) BU	JILDERS	RISE	INSU	RANCE: ST	JCCESSF	UL	VENDOR SHAL	L)
								INSURANCE I		
1	JOMA N	JNT EQU	AL TC	100%	OF THE A	MOON.I. C	HE 1	THE CONTRACT	•	
0	(XX) BO	ONDS:	FIVE	PERCE	NT (5%) O	F THE 1	OTA	AL AMOUNT OF		
	HE BIL	PAYAE	LE TO	THE	STATE OF V	WEST VI	RG]	INIA, SHALL	BE	
								HE SUCCESSFU		
	SIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN.	SH A PERFO	ORMANCE	BC	OND AND LABO HE CONTRACT.	K	
								RTIFIED CHEC	К,	
								NISHED BY A		
								JSINESS IN T		
	STATE (OF WEST	VIRO	INIA.	A LETTE	R OF CE	REDI	T SUBMITTED		
								R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT		
								ERFORMANCE		
					ERIAL BOND					
1	/	instances.			* mrs / 5	V VIII V		CAIMEINANACH SO	NID	
	The second second	AINTENA						INTENANCE BO JIREMENT OF	ממ	
	7) V 131K 3. E	THE	LOOF 1		VERSE SIDE FOR TO					1
SIGNATURE //	1) 1)	100	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			TELEPHONE			DATE	/15/12
TITLE	hael t	foffing	EIN			(304)	904	ADDRESS CHA		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Descrider	it		55	061472	23	VDDDE66	INIC	SPACE ABOVE LA		
W}	IEN HESI	ONDING	TO KI-C	ィ, ロイクにし	TI MANIC AND	ADDITEOU	114 6	1 1102 1100 12 611		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFO NUMBER DNRB12108

PAGE 5

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FO,B,		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE		 3/15/2	012		BID C	PENING TIME	01.:	30PM
LINE	5 74000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
-	THE SUC	CCESSFU	L VE	DOR.				
7	REV. 13	1./00						
	RXHIBI'	r 7						
	DOMEST:	C ALUM	INUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUB	LIC WORKS		
	PROJECT							
	IN ACC	אורוא	ן עדדע	WEST	VIRGINIA CODE 5	-19-1 ET.,		
	SEQ., I	EVERY (ONTRA	CT FO	R CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTI	ON,	
10	ALTERA	rion, F	EPAIR	, IMI	ROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	CIN	
-	RUBLIC	WORKS,	HEHW TTP TI	SEL ON	COST IS MORE TH	ST OF STEEL	IS	
Sec.	MORE TI	IAN \$50	,000	OR WE	ERE MORE THAN 10	,000 POUNDS	OF	
-	STEEL A	ARE REÇ	UIREL	, THE	STATE WILL ACCE	PT ONLY ALUM	INUM	
	GLASS,	OR STE	EL PE	ODUCI	S PRODUCED IN THACHINERY OR EQUI	E ONTIED STA	TES SED	
	FOR USI	E AT TH	E SIT	E OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LL BE MADE O	F	
- 1	COMEST:	C ALUM	INUM,	GLAS	S OR STEEL, UNLE	SS THE COST	OF	
1 4	THE PRO	DUCT I	S LES	S THA	N \$50,000 OR LES D IN PUBLIC WORK	S THAN 10,00	0	
	SCINOCE	Or SIE	TY CTELL		D LIGHT PLEASE VIL CI	b incoherb.		/
					GLASS OR STEEL E			
					ST OF DOMESTIC F CH COST IS UNREA			
					THE BID PRICE F			
	PRODUCT	rs. IF	THE	DOMES	TIC ALUMINUM, GI	ASS OR STEEL	ı	
					OR PRODUCED IN DEFINED BY THE			
					REIGN PRODUCTS M			
	ONLY II	DOMES	FIC E	RODUC	TS ARE 30% OR MC			
12	PRICE 1	THAN TH	E FOR	REIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.			
is I	IF, PRI	OR TO	THE A	WARD	OF A CONTRACT UN	DER THE ABOV	E	
			1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE	0.0	Hollen			(304)	984-3246	DATE 0.3	3/15/12
President	nair	00	EIN 55-	061472	23	ADDRESS		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESE	PONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE	LABELE	ED 'VENDOR'



A FROOM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DNRB12108

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CONHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP

SHIP VIA

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT LEUMS
02/06/	2012						AYTAYO MITME	0.1	- 2 O DM
BID OPENING DATE:	7	03/15/2	2012		BID	100000	NING TIME	OT	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRIÇE		AMOUNT
						30000		(A) A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	
		TOVIC	nun (1)	STAIDT	IC OPETCED OF TU	, 0	DENDING UNIT	p	1
-	PROVIS	TONS,	THE SI	TEUDEL	NG OFFICER OF THIEXISTS A BID FOR	TT	KE EUBEIGN		1
	DETERM	INES TI	IAT TE	HERE I	IL THAT IS REASO	INB	TE AND LOWER	2	
	WITH THE	OM, GPV	וס ממ <i>ו</i>	וטם טו	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	TH	E SPENDING		
	DEELCE	IG AVW	ים גם. יחודקי	וטע ע.	WRITING, A REEVA	AT.U	ATTON AND		
	PEDLICE	TON TN	THE)	OWES'	BID FOR SUCH DO	DME	STIC PRODUCT	rs	1
	ALL VE	NDORS N	UST .	NDIC	TE IN THEIR BID	TF	THEY ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FOL	REIGN	ALUM:	NUM, GLASS OR S'	EE	CL.		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,								
	REV. 3	/88							
						1			
				1		1			
	EXHIBI'	T 9				1			
		110D T		L	CANONI EDGEMENT	O E	CONCUDITOTIO	ΔŢ.	
				EE & A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	Yr.	COMPLEGETTO	N	
	PROJEC	T ADDE1	VIDA			1			
	THE AR	CHTTRCT	E\ENG:	NEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HAL	L BE REQUIR	ED	
	TO ABT	DE BY	THE FO	LLOW	ING SCHEDULE IN	188	SUING		
1	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJI	CT A	DENDA FOR STATE	AG	SENCIES:		
-					1				
	(1.) T	HE ARCH	TTEC	F/ENG	NEER SHALL PREPA	ARE	THE ADDEND	JM	
	ND A	LIST OF	VLL	PART	ES THAT HAVE PRO	dan	RED DRAWING	S	
	ND SP	ECIFICA	TION	FOR	THE PROJECT, T	HE	ADDENDUM	-	
13	AND LI	ST SHAI	L BE	FORW	RDED TO THE BUY	FR	IN THE STAT	5	
	PURCHA	SING D	VISIO	$J_{\rm N}$	THE ARCHITECT/ENG	GTV	IEER SHALL A.	LISC)
					NDUM TO THE STA	HE.	AGENCY FOR		
	MHTCH	THE COL	VIRAC:	11 1.55	SSUED.				
	(2) m	ועוומ און	B GII	NT.T. C	END THE ADDENDUM	TrC) AIII		
	ייי און און דער און דע	greb bil	RTTE	UNA P	, IF NECESSARY,	EXT	END THE BID		
	OPENTN	G DATE	MA	ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	REC	CEIVED BY TH	E	
					(1.4) DAYS PRIOR				
4		G DATE		1	The second of th				
	(3) A	LL ADDI	ADN S		BE FORMALLY AC			AL	
	1		1	SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDII	rions	DATE	
SIGNATURE//	0 /	111		omenti in sii i n sii in delee	TELEPHONE (304)	984-	-3246	10000000	03/15/12
Title / Wich	act M	Je le	EIN			, , ,	ADDRESS CHA		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 Descriptions	:		55-	061472	23 RT NAME AND ADDRESS	2 [6]			
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO REC	J, INSEI	AL NAME AND ADDRESS	NII C	OF AUC ADOVE LA	IUL	LLO TLIBOTT



NOCKEY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB12108

PAGE.....7

RANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRI	ITED :		TER	MS OF SAL	É		SHIP VIA			F,O,B _i		FREIGHT TERMS	
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE			/15/2	012				BID O	PEN	ING TIME	3 0	1:30PM	
LINE		QUANTI	G. Physiologica	UOP	ÇAT, No.	ITE	м мимвек	v660×4666		UNIT PRICE	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	AMOUNT	
	DIVI THAT SHAL EXCE SOLE DATE	SION AP LL AL EPTIO E PUR	PLY SO AL N MAY POSE	THE TO T PLY T BE	SAME HE C O AN OR AN	RULES RIGINA ADDENI ADDEN	S AND AL BII DUM DO	RECTODENCY CUMENT	ULA' DO T. S I	URCHASIN TIONS CUMENT THE ONI SSUED FO E AND/OF	JY OR TH	Е	
31 3	вхнл	ВІТ	10										
H	ADDE	ENDUM	ACKN	OMPER	GEMEN	${ m T}$							
ş	ADDE	MUDUM	(S) A	ND HA	VE MA		E NECE	SSARY	RE	ING CHEC VISIONS TC,			**
	ADDE	ENDUM	NOS.	:									
	NO.	1.	.F.	ebruar	у _. 27,	2012							
	NO.	2	M	arch.2	, 2012	F 3 - F							
	NO.	3	(•X •										
	NO.	4											
	NO.	5	((4 (0 •										
	I UN ADDE	IDERS ENDUM	TAND (S) M	THAT BY BE	FAILU CAUS	RE TO E FOR	CONFI	RM TH TION	E R OF	ECEIPT C	OF TH	Е	
1					E OR		ED TO	BE MA	DE :	DURING A	ANY		
SIGNATURE	1) /	7	<i>''')]]</i>		SEERE	VERSE SIDE	TELE	PHONE		324	DA	τε)3/15/12	
nile President	nae	19	F	EIN 55-0	614723	3	1	304) 9	704-			GES TO BE NOTED ABOV	VE.
LEGILGER						·			14 1 01	A A DE A DOLL	CI ADE	TED WENDOD'	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER DNRB121.08

PAGE 8

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

04-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIÁ	F.O.8.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/2012	ende spektore en herbite <u>autoert</u>			
BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/	2012	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
LIVE	NO.			
		munay vanioon la n	EDDEGENIAYALINEG	
QRAL DISCUSS	TON HELD BE	TWEEN VENDOR'S R	ONLY THE	
AND ANY STAT	E PERSONNEL	RITING AND ADDED	TO THE	1
TWEOKWY TON	ISSUEL IN W	FICIAL ADDENDUM	TS BINDING.	
SPECIFICATION	AN OL	a carrie repension		
Michael	I. Arffri	Jav	NATURE	
Jimmy A. Dun	n Excavațing	Company COM	PANY	
March 15, 20	1 2	PAG	E	
REV. 11/96				
		ORS LICENSE		
PERSONS DESI STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE, AP MADE BY CONT	RING TO PER E LICENSED. ARD IS EMPO PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILDI	WERED TO ISSUE T FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI ING 3, ROOM 319,	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS E LICENSE MAY BI WISTON OF LABOR	3
	BEDDER TO 3	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR		
BEDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
CONTRACTORS	NVWE: Yimu	ny A. Dunn Excavati	ing Company	
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO.	. wv.o.o.o.7.o.9		
		EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	I Onditions	1
SIGNATURE	ole ()	TELEPHONE	DA	
Michael Hoffma	leem			03/15/12 GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE President	55-061472	23		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DNRB12108

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF PRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

02/06/2		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	1.0.8	FREIGHTTENWS
BID OPENING DATE:		5/2012		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LIŅE	QUANTITY	ÜÖP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
,	THE SUCCESS TOPY OF THE PURCHASE	EIR CONT	DER V	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOR CT	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
			ΛPI	LICABLE LAW		
	ND REGULATION OF THE "REQUES	TIONS, A ST FOR Q S THE SC	ND TH	CODE, PURCHASINE INFORMATION PRION" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNIN	HE PURCHASING	
· I	NY OTHER S	SOURCE, THE INFO	VERBARNATI	D IN SPECIFICATI L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	THE SOURCES AS	
1		PTCY PRO JLI AND	TECTI VOID,	NT THE VENDOR/CO ON, THE STATE MA AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE	
ī	EV. 5/2009)	S#	is.	*	
			гои	ICE		
I	SIGNED BI	D MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO:		
	PURCHA BUTLDI 2019 W	ASING DI ING 15 NASHINGT	VISIC CR NO	NISTRATION N REET, EAST 305-0130		
//	1	I	SEEAE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS .	'
SIGNATURE	1 Hollan			TELEPHONE (304)	984-3246 DATE	3/15/12
TITLE	- The man	FEIN 55	061472			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>UNDOR

PO Box 13335

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company

Request for Quotation

DNRB12108

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	ten .	l erep	MS OF SAL	é 🔻 💮 I		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/		(*************************************	(10 0) 0110					7/2 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		
ID OPENING DATE		03/15/2	2012			BID	OPE	VING TIM		30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	1	TEM NUMBER		UNIT PRIC	!E	TANOONA
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> 4000 (10000)</u>					
	THE BI	D SHOUI VELOPE	D CON	ITAIN (E BII	THIS MAY	INFORMATION NOT BE COM	ON OI	N THE FA	CE OF	
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				4	14				
	EQ. N	0.:			1	DNRB12108				
	BID OP	ENING I	ATE:			03/15/2012				
	EID OP	ENING 7	IME:			1:30 PM				
	JO CON	TACT YO	U REC	ARD::1		IN CASE IT	r	NECESSA	ARY	
	-	(304) 9	84-03	9						
		PRENT NENG TI			ME O	F PERSON TO	COI	NTACT		
	**	Michael	Hoff	nan						
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E ENI	OF	RFQ DNRB1	2108	*****	TOTAL:	\$4,995,000.00
7				SEER	everse s	IDÉ FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	CONDIT	IONS	DATE	
IGNATURE /	2,01	Dur				(304)		3246	03	3/15/12
Presid	ont /) rear	55-0	614793				ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
rresid	CIIL (/		J J - U	01417	,				LINI ADEL	ED WENDOD!

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for snow making system improvements for the Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area. Project consists of installation of 4,200 LF of 4" steel water pipe; 12,400 LF of 6" steel water pipe; 9,750 LF of 8" steel water pipe; 2,550 LF of steel water pipe; 5, 160 LF of 2" steel water pipe; installation of eight (8) valve houses; 5,050 LF of fan gun wiring; 5,500 LF of communication wiring; installation of twenty (20) fan gun pedestals; booster pump house renovation; installation of five (5) fan snow guns, sixty (60) low air tower snow guns and posts, the upgrade of twenty-four (24) Ratnik snow guns; and other incidental work as described in the drawings and specifications.

Sealed bids will be received until a time and date indicated on the Request for Quotations issued by the West Virginia State Purchasing Division, at the West Virginia State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, West Virginia.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at a time and date indicated on the Request for Quotations, at the project site at the Main Lodge at Canaan Valley Resort State Park.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained for a non-refundable deposit of \$50.00, plus shipping and handling for sets that are mailed, by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written

INVITATION TO BID-2

Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-1

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufacturers, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

 Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone,

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2

without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.

 Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.

Samples, where applicable or requested.

- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company
of P. O. Box 13335 Sissonville, W	/V 25360 as Principal, and Onio Farmers Insurance Company
of One Park Circle Westfield Center, OH	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfie	Id Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	e total amount bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached	nereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DNRB12108: Contract 4 - Snow Making Improver	nents for the Canaan Valley Resort Ski Area
Davis, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	with the second standard
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required it	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bld, then this obliga	tion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the li	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which	n the Obligee may accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby
walve notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have her	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	
15th day of March , 2012	
Principal Corporate Seal	Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company
Signature of the control of the cont	(Name of Principal)
	By Michael Hoffman
	(Must be President or
	(Must be President or Vice President) PresidenT
	Mesiden/
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	$\bigcap \bigcap \bigcap \bigcap \bigcap \bigcap$
	- Halker La III
	Afterney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752402 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE,

JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th . day of MAY A.D., 2007

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina SS.: Samuel Hamilton

Manufallian Mark

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 09th day of MAY

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he slaved his name thereto by like order. by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by sald Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15th day of March A.D.,

111111/11/1 SURAM

minimum, VIONAL W Walter Harmon





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Michael Hoffman</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company (Company Name)
By: Michael Hoffman
Title: President
Date: March 15, 2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15% day of 15% day of 15% .
By Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CARLA R. COBB 98 KRYSTAL LANE BUFFALO, WV 25033 My commission expires April 16, 2012 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DNRB12108

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregale

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission, municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Dale: March 15, 2012 Authorized Signature: State of West Virginia County of Kanawha __, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 15th day of March, 20/d NOTORY PUBLIC Calar R. Coff My Commission expires _ AFFIX SEAL HERE

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CARLA R. COBB 98 KRYSTAL LANE BUFFALO, WV 25033 My commission expires April 15, 2012

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



NODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER DNRB12108 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

02/27	/2012		RMS OF SAI			production designation of			TACIOITI TENNO
BID OPENING DAT	E: (03/15/	2012			BID C	PENING T	IME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDI	ENDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	* * *	
	THIS AI	ODENDU	VIS:	ISSUEI	TO:				
	1) PROV	JIDE T	HE AT	'ACHEI	PRE-BID	CONFER	NCE NOTE	S.	
	2) PROV	VIDE T	E AT	CACHEI	TECHNIC	AL CLAR	FICATION	S.	
	3) PRO	VIDE T	HE AT	CACHEI	MANDATC	RY PRE-I	ID SIGN	IN SHEET	
	*****	*****	****	* ENI	ADDENDU	M NO. 1	*****	*****	
									-
+									
001		1	ıs	9	68-42		\$4,995,000) 00	\$4,995,000.00
	GENERA		RUCT	ON		<u>.</u>	φ 4 ,999,000		4,999,000.00
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E ENI	OF RFQ	DNRB12	108 ****	* TOTAL:	\$4,995,000.00
a os films mag súfas		. ,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	ichael	Haffel				TELEPHONE	84-3246	DATE	/15/12
President		0	55-0	614723				RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 4 - Snow Making System Improvements Requisition DNRB12108 Addendum No. 1 February 23, 2012

- 1. List of attendees of the pre-bid meeting are attached.
- 2. Notes from pre-bid conference are attached.
- Technical Clarifications are attached.
- 4. The time of completion is 180 days. All work shall be completed and ready for testing no later than November 30, 2012. Equipment testing shall commence as soon thereafter as weather permits.
- 5. Pre-Bid Meeting Corrections / Clarifications: The following represent additional clarifications or corrections to items discussed at the pre-bid meeting which is contained in the pre-bid conference notes. The information listed below will be the official interpretation and part of the contract documents as part of this addendum.
 - Q. Will the pipe and snow gun be furnished by the Owner?
 - A. No pipe will be furnished by the Owner. The Contractor will supply new snow guns and hydrants as well as be responsible for refurbishing existing snow guns, and connecting existing hydrants to new air and water pipes. Specific quantities and requirements are contained in the project manual.
 - Q. How will the work by other contractors in the ski school area be coordinated with work of this contract?
 - A. Refer to sheet 00 for sequence of construction notes. The Contractor shall coordinate the installation of this work with the work of other Contractors. The Contractor shall fine grade, seed, and mulch and otherwise repair finished work of other Contractors where disturbed. Contractor shall use seed mix as designated by the Architect.
 - Q. Is there a line item for the pump house renovation?
 - A. No. The cost of the pump house renovations shall be included in the total Base Bid amount. The contract will be awarded based on the Total Base Bid. The Total Base Bid should incorporate the entire cost of work and does not necessarily have to be the sum of the unit price items listed above. The unit price items will serve as adjustment in the Contract Sum should estimate quantities differ from actual installed quantities.
 - 6. Roof work shall require a 2-year maintenance bond.
 - 7. Blasting shall be permitted in accordance with Specification Section 02210, paragraph 3.1.E.

Contract 4 – Snow Making System Improvements Addendum No. 1 Page 2 of 2

- 8. Questions received by bidders and corresponding answers are listed below.
 - Q. How should the 12" bore and jack be priced?
 - A. The 12" bore and jack is included in the total base bid amount. Refer to questions and answers of item 5 above.
 - Q. How should the removal of existing valve and vault be priced?
 - A. removal of existing valve and vault is included in the total base bid amount. Refer to questions and answers of item 5 above.
 - Q. Since this is a State owned project, is this project exempt from state sales tax?
 - A. No. State sales taxes DO apply.
- 9. Bidders should indicate receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the Request for Quotation.

-- end of addendum -

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 4 - Snow Making System Improvements Requisition DNR B12108

Pre-Bid Conference Notes February 16, 2012

- 1. Debbie Demyan reviewed bidding requirements, emphasizing the following:
 - · Mandatory pre-bid, bidders must sign in.
 - Reviewed instruction to bidders. Bidders must follow bidding requirements of the RFO.
 - · Reviewed bid opening date, time and place.
 - · Reviewed procedure for issuing addenda.
 - Reviewed insurance and bond requirements.
 - Reviewed Owner's line of contract administration authority.
 - · Reviewed contract completion time.
 - · Reviewed liquidated damages.
 - Reviewed process for requesting substitutions. Requests must come from bidders attending the pre-bid conference and should be submitted to Frank Whittaker.
- 2. The deadline for technical questions is February 22, 2012. Technical questions must be submitted to Frank Whittaker.
- 3. Joe Bird reviewed the technical aspects of the project and reviewed the bid form.
- 4. The following questions and answers were discussed:

Question: Can U.S. ductile iron pipe be substituted for the steel pipe specified?

Answer: Substitution requests will be considered if properly submitted before the deadline for technical questions.

Question: How will the work by other contractors in the ski school are be coordinated with work of this contract?

Answer: It is likely that the snow making system for the new ski school/beginners slope area will need to be the last part of the contract performed. Coordination with other contractors will be required. The issue will be addressed by addendum.

Question: Can the electrical work be in the same trench as the piping:

Answer: Specification Section 02669, Snow Making Systems, paragraph 3.1.2.d indicates that secondary wiring can be placed in the same trench as the piping with a 12-inch separation and warning tape over the electrical line.

Question: Will blasting be permitted?

Answer: This will be addressed by addendum.

Pre-Bid Conference Notes February 16, 2012 Page 2 of 2

Question: Is tree removal required?

Answer: Most of the work is outside of tree lines; however, if tree removal is required

to perform the work of the contract, the Contractor shall be responsible for

the cost of tree removal.

Question: What is the distance from the tree line to the pipe line installation.

Answer: Existing and new hydrants are located near the tree line. New snow making

piping is located nominally 20 feet from the hydrants.

Question: Is there a line item for the pump house renovation?

Answer: This will be addressed by addendum.

Question: Will the pipe and snow gun be furnished by the Owner?

Answer: No, all pipe, snow guns, and any other materials required for the project

shall be furnished and installed by the Contractor.

5. At the conclusion of the pre-bid conference, the bidders declined the offer to tour the project site because it is currently snow covered.

-- end of meeting notes --



WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY STATE PARK SNOW MAKING SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TUCKER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACT NO. 4

FEBRUARY 23, 2012

TECHNICAL CLARIFICATIONS

A. GENERAL

1. The bore and jack road crossing shown on sheet SM2 is crossing a WV DOH road. The Right-of-Way width is 30'. The owner has obtained a permit from the WV DOH for the work. The contractor will be required to coordinate with and contact the WV DOH prior to work within the R/W.

 Magnesium anodes as noted throughout the drawings and specifications will NOT be required where the Contractor elects to utilize DIP mains. Anodes WILL be required

where the Contractor elects to utilize Steel air mains.

B. SPECIFICATIONS

1. Replace Paragraph D of specification section 01150, 1.2 with the following:

All incidental costs required for a complete and operational snowmaking system which are not specifically called out in the Form of Proposal shall be included by the Contractor in the total cost of the Bid. Such items include, but are not limited to, work indicated on the plans and specifications, sediment and erosion control measures, dewatering, bypass pumping and flow control, temporary facilities required to maintain service, coordination with local authorities and utility owners, disposal of excess materials, etc.

- Remove paragraph C from specification section 11220, 1.4 in its entirety.
- Replace paragraph A in specification 11220, 2.4 with the following:

Provide hand wheel geared operators with position indicators for all butterfly valves.

Replace item 3.1-2.g of specification section 02669 with the following:

Final backfill elevation over the piping shall be, at minimum, flush with existing grade and shall not exceed a maximum of 6" crown above grade and free of rocks greater than 6" diameter.

Replace item 2.1-B-4 of specification section 02210 with the following:

All material shall be less than 3" in size.

Remove, replace, or edit items as indicated in specification 16420 as follows:

200 Sixth Avanua Remove item 2.4-I-2 in its entirety. St. Albans, WV 25177Remove item 2.4-K in its entirety.
304.7275501Remove item 2.4-M in its entirety.

Buckhannon, WV Mortinsburg, WV

www.chaptoch.com

Canam Valley State Park Contract No. 1 Technical Christicanous Page 2 of 5

Add the following to item 2.4-Q:
Readouts may be part of manufacturer supplied keypad/display

Replace item 2.4-R with the following:

Integral Disconnecting Means: NEMA KS 1, non-fusible switch with lockable handle.

Remove item 2.6-C in its entirety.

Replace item 2.6-E with the following:

Elapsed Time Meters: Heavy duty with analog readout in hours.

Remove item 2.4-F in its entirety. Remove item 2.4-G in its entirety.

Add the following to items 2.4-H and 2.4-1:

Provide external relays only if features are NOT integral to the Variable Frequency Drive.

Replace item 2.2-A of specification section 16442 with the following:

Enclosures: Surface-mounted cabinets as indicated. NEMA PB 1, Type 3R or 4 for Damp or Wet Locations.

Add the following as item 2.1-3 to specification section 02669:

Acceptable Alternate Water Pipe Materials: Ductile-Iron Snow Pipe 4 Inches and Larger: Pipe-Class PN40, rated for pressures up to 580 psi.

- A. Manufacturer: Snow Pipe-Division of US Pipe or engineer approved equal
- B. Interior Lining: Cement mortar with asphall coating, NSF-61 approved.

C. Exterior Coating: Asphalt D. Gasket: VRS-T rubber gasket

E. Joints: VRS-T restrained joint compatible with pressures seen in PN40 Pipe. Consists of ductile iron locking segments, inserted through a slot in the bell face, providing a positive axial lock between the bell interior surface and a weld bead on the spigot end of the pipe and provides 5° angular deflection. VRS-T joint clamping rings acceptable for use only on filed cut ends.

F. Fittings shall be of same material, pressure classification, lining, and joint as pipe.

G. Transition to 2" steel laterals shall be via Jactory installed 2" threaded outlet, or 2" side outlet tee and 2" PE plug with 2" NPT threaded outlet.

II. Should the Contractor elect to utilize alternate pipe materials, they shall provide all necessary transition materials to connect to existing steel mains where indicated on the drawings. Materials shall be specifically designed for DIP to steel transitions and rated for a working pressure at least that of the pipe. Transition fittings and specials may, at the Engineer's discretion, require 10 mil polyethylene encasement per ANSI/AWWA C105/A21.5 where materials are not asphalt coated with SS hardware.

Pipe may be utilized below grade, in valve houses, or pump station.

Add the following as item 2.1-4 to specification section 02669: 9.

Acceptable Alternate Air Pipe Materials: Ductile-Iron Snow Pipe 4 Inches and Larger: Pipe-Class PN40, rated for pressures up to 580 psi.

Manufacturer: Snow Pipe-Division of US Pipe or engineer approved equal Λ.

Interior Lining: Asphalt B.

Exterior Coaling: Asphalt with PE 70 Epoxy at all gasket mating surfaces. C.

Gasket: VRS-T rubber gasket D.

Joints: VRS-T restrained joint compatible with pressures seen in PN40 E. Pipe. Consists of ductile fron locking segments, inserted through a slot in the bell face, providing a positive axial lock between the bell interior surface and a weld bead on the spigot end of the pipe and provides 5° angular deflection. VRS-T Joint clamping rings acceptable for use only on filed cut ends.

Fillings shall be of same material, pressure classification, lining, and joint F. as pipe.

Transition to 2" steel laterals shall be via factory installed 2" threaded G. outlet, or 2" side outlet tee and 2" PE plug with 2" NPT threaded outlet.

- Should the Contractor elect to utilize alternate pipe materials, they shall H. provide all necessary transition materials to connect to existing steel mains where indicated on the drawings. Materials shall be specifically designed for DIP to steel transitions and rated for a working pressure at least that of the pipe. Transition fittings and specials may, at the Engineer's discretion, require 10 mil polyethylene encasement per ANSI/AWWA C105/A21.5 where materials are not asphalt coated with SS hardware.
- Pipe may be utilized below grade, in valve houses, or pump station. I.

Add the following as item 2.1-5 to specification section 02669: 10.

Lateral Piping & Fittings (2" diameter): API 5L Grade X24 or ASTM Grade A53B. Pipe shall be Schedule 40. Fittings and connectors should be Extra Heavy wall thickness and may be welded or threaded. ALL THREADED CONNECTIONS, INCLUDING CONNECTIONS TO MAINS, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 10-MIL POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT PER ANSI/AWWA C105/A21.5.

toman Valley State Park Francia No. 3 Fedhical Clarifications Page 1 of 2

11. Replace specification section 02669-3.1-6 with the following:

Testing

- a) As sections of the steel air and water piping, or DIP air piping, system have been completed, they shall be pneumatically tested by the Contractor. The pneumatic test pressure shall be 110 psig. The Contractor shall supply all instruments and materials necessary to complete these tests. Tests shall be performed by plugging the end of each lateral prior to attaching hydrants.
 - The test pressure shall be held for at least 8 hours at relatively constant ambient temperature with no more than a 4 psig drop in gauge reading.
- b) DIP water main piping shall be hydrostatically tested. The pipes may be filled by utilizing the existing pumps in the compressor building. The Contractor shall provide necessary gauges, measuring device, pump, etc. to perform test.
 - i. Test pressure shall not vary by more than +-5 psi for the duration of the test. Test duration shall be for a minimum of 2 hours each test section.

ii. Completely expel all air from piping to be tested.

iii. Leakage shall be defined as the quantity of water that must be supplied into the newly laid pipe or any valved section thereof to maintain pressure within 5psi of the specified test pressure after the pipe has been filled with water and the air expelled. Leakage shall not be measured by a drop in pressure in a test section over a period of time.

iv. Pressure test shall not exceed 250 psi at the summit of the mountain, nor working pressure of the pipe (580 psi) at any point on the pipeline. Coordinate testing locations with Engineer for specific section test pressures.

 Allowable Leakage per 1,000 LF of DIP

 Pipe Diameter, Inches:
 4
 6
 8
 10
 12

 Gallons Per Hour:
 .56
 .84
 1.12
 1.4
 1.69

Edit specification section 02669-2.5 as follows:

200 HP VFD with Nema Type 2-Wall mount enclosure

13. Add the following as item 2.5-3 to specification section 02669:

Refer to specification section 16420 for enclosure, accessory, and additional requirements.

Cana in Valley State Park Contract Sec. 1 Leyhipeal Chirch adone Paess of a

C. DRAWINGS

- 1. Drawings SM4, SM5, and SM6. Replace notes 3, 4, and 7 with the following:
 - 3. All butterfly valves to be raised face, wafer type w/ geared hand wheel operators.
 - 4. All pipe to be steel or DIP, per specifications.
 - 7. Air piping to be painted yellow. Water piping to be painted blue.
- 2. Add the following to Note 6 on Drawings SM4, SM5, and SM6.

Valve identification tags shall not be painted.

3. Add the following note to the <u>2" DRAIN ASSEMBLY DETAIL</u> on Drawing SM7:

Welded steel threaded adapter to be carbon steel half coupling, X-heavy wall or Weldolet, or Engineer approved equal.

4. Drawing SME:

- Unless specifically noted otherwise, all interior electrical components shall be as specified for "Wet or Damp Locations".
- 2. Aluminum conductors will be permitted for circuits "C" from transformer to panel MP, MP-5, and MP-6. All other circuits shall utilize copper conductors.

CHAPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP

Stephen M. Johnson, PE Project Engineer

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDESS IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION. Request for Quotation Number DNICO 12108 Date 2/16/2012 Park Canadan Valley Contract 4

Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address: Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:
Steve Lemons 304-622-2400 304-622-2410	PRO Contracting Clarksburg 2424 River Drive	304-227- 4775 - 801-973-7972 801-973-9580 801-973-9580	3,40 - 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500	Firm Name: Firm Address: Chapman Technical Group Chapman Technical Group St. Albans, www. 25177 St. Albans, www. 25177 Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address: Sot-727-5561 Sot-727-5580 Email Address: Technical Graptech.com
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address: Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:
10.16 16 Homas 204 954-3246 204 954-035	18 /kg 13335 Charleston W 253&	301 632-1600 301 632-1600 301 632-1801 Fdanh III O Aching 1. can	Doubill Construction co Double Soidge WY Courley Bridge WY 25035	De Box Deng de 201 Buxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number DNIC 512108	SIGN IN SHEET Request for Quotation Number DNIC 512108 Date 2 16 2012 Park Canage Valley Contract 4 Please Print Legibly. This information is essential to contact the attendess in a timely manner. Failure to do so may result in delays	Park Canaan Jalley Park Canaan Jalley MANNER. FAILURE TO	FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS
Firm Name: Firm Address:	A.L.L. CONSTRUCTION, INC	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Mysom W 28507
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	5785 52430 304 693-7131 304 693-7189 GIL ESTIGORA & FRONTES. COM	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	168 CO CO FT 309 -
Firm Name: Firm Address:	12 Co have have said 222	Firm Name: Firm Address:	NUTURE PARTY SHARE PAR
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Deld wh Denver 304-550-485/2 304-550-485/2 Delde E. W. Denven(0 whise)	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	STAN BEARDER
Firm Name:		Firm Name:	
Firm Address:		First Address.	
Representative Attending: Phone Number:		Phone Number:	
Fax Number:		Email Address:	
		23/2	The state of the s



DOOR

RFQ COPY

PO Box 13335

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DNRB12108

PAGE 1

ANK WHITTAKER

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 03/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/15/2012 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP *************** ADDENDUM NO. 2 ************ THIS ADDENDUMM IS ISSUED TO: 1) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED REVISED FORM OF PROPOSAL DATED 02/27/2012. 2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED TECHNICAL CLARIFICATION DATED 02/27/2012 THE DATE AND TIME OF THE BID OPENING HAVE NOT CHANGED. 0001 968-42 LS \$4,995,000.00 \$4,995,000.00 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE (304)984-3246 03/15/12

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1, Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5, Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 4 - Snow Making System Improvements Requisition DNRB12108 Addendum No. 2 February 27, 2012

- 1. Replace the Form of Proposal in the Project Manual with the attached Form of Proposal dated February 27, 2012. This revised Form of Proposal shall be submitted, completed, with the Bid. The revised Form of Proposal incorporates the following changes:
 - a. Valve House J has been added to the base bid.
 - b. The work from Reference Point 15 to Reference Point 14 shall be included in Additive Alternate No. 2.
 - c. Base Bid quantities were adjusted in accordance with the revised Additive Alternate.
- 2. Technical Clarifications are attached.
- 3. Bidders should indicate receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the Request for Quotation.

-- end of addendum -

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Name of Bidder:	Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company
Address of Bidder:	PO Box 13335 Sissonville, WV 25360
Phone Number of Bidder:	(304) 984-3246
WV Contractors License No.	WV000709

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid Contract No. 4

The project generally consists of installation of approximately 4,550 LF of 4" welded steel or DI pipe; 11,750 LF of 6" welded steel or DI pipe; 9,900 LF of 8" welded steel or DI pipe; 2,800 LF of 10" welded steel or DI pipe; 5,730 LF of 2" welded or threaded steel pipe; installation of eight (8) precast concrete valve vaults; 5,400 LF of direct bury electrical cable; 6,200 LF of communication wiring; installation of twenty (20) snow gun electrical pedestals; a booster pump house renovation; installation of five (5) new portable snow guns, forty-five (45) low air tower snow guns and posts, the upgrade of twenty-four (24) Ratnik snow guns; and other incidental work as described in the drawings and specifications. The work is identified as Contract No. 4 – Snow Making System Improvements.

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Amounts to be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount in words shall govern.

QTY. UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
5,730 L.F.	2" Snowmaking Pipe Forty Dollars and zero Cents	\$40.00	\$ <u>229,200.</u> 00
3,650 L.F.	4" Snowmaking Pipe Sixty Dollars and zero Cents	\$60.00	\$ <u>219,000.</u> 00
9,150 L.F.	6" Snowmaking Pipe Sixty-eight Dollars and zero Cents	\$68.00	\$ <u>622,200.</u> 00
900 L.F.	4" Snowmaking Pipe (Between 4 and 3) Sixty Dollars and zero Cents	\$60.00	\$_54,000.00
2,600 L.F.	6" Snowmaking Pipe (Between 2-19-25) Seventy-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$ 75.00	\$ <u>195,000.0</u> 0
9,900 L.F.	8" Snowmaking Pipe Seventy-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$75.00	\$ 742,500.00
2,800 L.F.	10" Snowmaking Pipe Ninety-fiveDollars and zero Cents	\$ 95.00	\$ <u>266,000.0</u> 0
1 EA. Nineteen thousand	Valve House B <u>nine hundred Dollars</u> and <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>19,900.00</u>	\$_19,900.00
	Valve House C <u>five hundred Dollars</u> and <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>62,500.0</u> 0	\$ <u>62,500.0</u> 0
1 EA. Twenty seven i	and zero Cents	\$ <u>22,750.00</u>	\$ 22,750.00
	FP-2		

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

QTY. UN	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1 EA	No. Valve House F Sixty thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$_60,000.00	\$ <u>60,000.0</u> 0
1 EA Forty-five thousan	A. Valve House G nd five hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>45,500.0</u> 0	\$ <u>45,500.0</u> 0
1 EA	A. Valve House H ty-o <u>ne thousand</u> Dollars and <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>31,000.0</u> 0	\$ <u>31,000.0</u> 0
1 EA	A. Valve House I ghteen thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>18,000.0</u> 0	\$ <u>18,000.0</u> 0
1 EA	A. Valve House J ghteen thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>18,000.0</u> 0	\$ <u>18,000.0</u> 0
5,400 L.	F. Armored Direct Bury Electrical Cable Twenty-two_Dollars andfifty_Cents	\$22.50	\$ <u>121,500.0</u> 0
20 E. Twenty-eight hund	A. Snow Gun Electrical Pedestal red twenty-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$_2,825.00	\$ <u>56,500.0</u> 0
4,000 L.	F. Communication Wiring (Area 3 to Upgraded Pump House) Fifteen Dollars and twenty-five Cents	\$ <u>15.2</u> 5	\$ <u>61,000.0</u> 0
2,200 L.	F. Communication Wiring (Exist. Compressor to Area 3) Twenty-six Dollars and zero Cents	\$26.00	\$ <u>57,200.0</u> 0
5 E. Twenty-eight thous	A. Snow Guns sand six hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ 28,600.00	\$ <u>143,000.0</u> 0

REVISED 2/27/2012

VISION	OF NATURAL	RESOURCES	 FORM OF PROPOSAL

QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
45	EA. Sixt	Low Energy Stick Guns y <u>-two_hundred</u> Dollars andzero_Cents	\$_6,200.00	\$279,000.00
24	EA.	Ratnik Snow Gun Upgrades welve hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>	\$_28,800.00
20	EA. Sixty	Connect to Existing Steel Pipes -five hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>6,500.00</u>	\$130,000.00
108	EA.	Snow Gun Hydrant (Air or Water) nree thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>3,000.00</u>	\$324,000.00
116	EA.	Connect to Existing Snow Gun Hydrant (Air or Water) Two thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>	\$ <u>232,000.00</u>

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$4,995,000.00

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Four million nine hundred ninety-five thousand dollars and zero cents.

Unit Prices shall be used solely for the formulation of any Change Orders requested subsequent to the award of the Contract. They shall not be calculated into the Base Bid in any manner when determining award of the Contract.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

Additive Alternate No. 1

The work from Reference Points 1 to 7, 7 to 8, and 7 to 18 as shown on Sheet SM2 shall be included in Additive Alternate No. 1.

QTY. UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1,600 L.F.	2" Snowmaking Pipe Thirty-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$35.00	\$ 56,000.00
1,900 L.F.	4" Snowmaking Pipe Fifty Dollars and zero Cents	\$ 50.00	\$_95,000.00

REVISED 2/27/2012

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 4 – Snow Making System Improvements DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL

DESCRIPTION OTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
4,800 L.F. 8" Snowmaking Pipe Seventy-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$75.00	\$360,000.00
54 EA. Snow Gun Hydrant (Air & Water)		
Twenty-seven hundred fifty Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>2,750.0</u> 0	\$ <u>148,500.0</u> 0
10 EA. Connect to Existing Snow Gun Hydrant (Air & Water) Fifteen hundred Dollars	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
and <u>zero</u> Cents 2 EA. Connect to Existing Steel Pipes	ф_1,500.00	φ_13,000.00
Thirty-four hundred fifty Dollars and zero Cents	\$_3,450.00	\$_6,900.00
1 EA. Valve House A Twenty-two thousand Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>22,000.0</u> 0	\$_22,000.00
15 EA. Low Energy Stick Guns Sixty-five hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>6,500.00</u>	\$ <u>97,500.00</u>

Total Additive Alt. No. 1
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment as
stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in
numbers.

\$749,837.00

Total Additive Alt. No. 1
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment as
stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in
words.

Seven hundred forty-nine thousand eight hundred thirty-seven dollars and zero cents.

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Additive Alternate No. 2

The work from Reference Points 15 to 14 as shown on Sheet SM2 shall be included in Additive Alternate No. 2.

QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1,900	L.F.	6" Snowmaking Pipe Sixty-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$65.00	\$ <u>123,500.0</u> 0
520	L,F.	2" Snowmaking Pipe Thirty-five Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>35.0</u> 0	\$ <u>18,200.00</u>
12 Twe	EA. nty-se	Snow Gun Hydrant (Air & Water) e <u>ven hundred</u> Dollars and <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>2,700.0</u> 0	\$ 32,400.00
14	EA. Fift	Connect to Existing Snow Gun Hydrant (Air & Water) een hundred Dollars and zero Cents	\$ <u>1,500.0</u> 0	\$ <u>21,000.00</u>
1 Thi	EA. rty-ni	Valve House D ne_thousand_Dollars andzero_Cents	\$ <u>39,000.</u> 00	\$ <u>39,000.0</u> 0
Bid: L materia	ump stals, and ted in tents,	ve Alt. No. 2 um for all labor, d equipment as the Bidding written in	248,444.00	

Total Additive Alt. No. 2
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment as
stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in
words.

Two hundred forty-eight thousand four hundred forty-four dollars and zero cents.

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Unit Prices shall be used solely for the formulation of any Change Orders requested subsequent to the award of the Contract. They shall not be calculated into the Additive Alternate Bid in any manner when determining award of the Additive Alternate.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

REVISED 2/27/2012

FORM OF PROPOSAL

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Respectfully submitted:

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
1	Date 02/27/12
2	03/02/12

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Date:

March 15, 2012

WV Vendor Registration Number:

709051251

By: (signature in ink)

Michael Affinan

Title:

President

Pirm Name:

Jimmy A. Dunn Excavating Company

Firm Address:

PO Box 13335
Sissonville, WV 25360



WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY STATE PARK SNOW MAKING SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TUCKER COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACT NO. 4

FEBRUARY 27, 2012

TECHNICAL CLARIFICATIONS

A. DRAWINGS

- 1. Sheet SM2: Add Valve House J at location 14. Valve House J shall be identical in materials and arrangement to Valve House I.
- 2. Sheet SM2: Edit Sediment and Erosion Control Note No. 1 to read as follows:

Refer to sheet SM10 for sequence of events and sediment and erosion control notes.

- 3. Sheet SM2: Silt fence shall be installed, at a minimum, in the following locations:
 - a. Downslope of Valve House E
 - b. Downslope of Valve House D
 - c. Downslope of Valve House C
 - d. Downslope of Valve House A
 - e. Downslope of Valve House B

Additional silt fence installation may be required as directed by WV DEP.

CHAPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP

Stephen M. Johnson, PE Project Engineer

200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, WV 2.5177 304.727.5501 rax 304.727.5580

> Buckhannon, WV Martinsburg, WV

www.chaptach.com